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KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES

June 3, 2009 - 4:00 p.m.

Kitty Hawk Municipal Building

AGENDA

1.
Call to Order / Attendance
2.
Approval of Minutes from August 14, 2008 Meeting

3.
Swearing in of Speakers

**Note:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking. When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and speak to the Board members in a courteous manner.


4.
Public Hearing:

a.
5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail, PIN #987605291585 – In the Beach Residential (BR-1) district, Section 42-247(d)(4), the Town presently has a maximum lot coverage requirement of 30%. The applicant is requesting a variance of 0.43% from the required maximum lot coverage in order to construct a handicapped accessible concrete walkway from the driveway to the rear of the property.

5.
Board Deliberation and Decision:
a.
5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Section 42-247(d)(4) – Variance from 30% lot coverage requirement. 

6.
Other Business:


a.
Chairman Taylor



b.
Board of Adjustment Members



c.
Town Attorney



d.
Planning Director
7.
Adjourn

1.
CALL TO ORDER / ATTENDANCE
Chairman Taylor called this meeting to order at approximately 4:03 p.m. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

Earl Taylor, Chairman










Barbara Connery, Vice Chair











Beverly Chambers











Pat Forrester










John Richeson, Alternate


BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT:


Jim Geraghty
Matthew Spencer, Alternate

STAFF PRESENT:





Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections











Maureen O’Shea, Planner II

Steve Michael, Town Attorney
Betty Williams, Recording Secretary
Alternate Richeson was appointed to sit as a voting member, in Geraghty’s absence. 
Page 1
2.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM AUGUST 14, 2008 MEETING
Upon request by the Chair for a motion, Connery moved for approval of the minutes. With indicating she noted to the Recording Secretary a minor correction, Forrester seconded the approval. Chairman Taylor clarified that the Board is not voting to approve its draft Rules of Procedures with the approval of said minutes, in that the draft is still being reviewed. Vote was unanimous, 5-0. 

3.
SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS
At this time, the Recording Secretary swore in Planner Heard and the applicants, Joseph and Margaret Whittle, of 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail. 
Chairman Taylor stated for the record the Notice of Public Hearing was posted in the required manner, as well as advertisement and mailing notifications made. 
The Notice of Public Hearing is entered into this record:

“NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, June 3, 2009, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive, in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina concerning the following variance application:

“Joseph and Margaret Whittle have submitted an application for a variance of 0.43% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code in order to construct a handicapped accessible concrete walkway at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail.  In addition to the existing improvements on the subject property, the proposed walkway would result in lot coverage of 30.43%, exceeding the 30% maximum lot coverage requirement in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district. 


“During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.

“For more information about the proposed variance or Board meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552.



“Posted & Mailed:  May 19, 2009” 

4.
PUBLIC HEARING:
a.
5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail, PIN #987605291585 – In the Beach Residential (BR-1) district, Section 42-247(d)(4), the Town presently has a maximum lot coverage requirement of 30%. The applicant is requesting a variance of 0.43% from the required maximum lot coverage in order to construct a handicapped accessible concrete walkway from the driveway to the rear of the property.  Upon request by the Chair to open the public hearing, Planner Heard presented the Town’s position on this matter by briefly reviewing the staff memorandum dated June 3, 2009 concerning the variance request:
Requested Action

Joseph and Margaret Whittle have submitted an application for a variance of 0.43% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code in order to construct a 4’ x 32’ handicapped accessible concrete walkway at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail.
 Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks and other impervious surfaces.
Legal Notice

5/8/09

Mailings sent to applicants and adjoining property owners.

5/19/09

Legal advertisement published in The Coastland Times.

5/19/09

Subject property posted with signs.

Supporting Documentation - Applicants’ Exhibit
The applicants have submitted a variance application and an as-built survey/site plan. 

Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail by Wesley Meekins, dated August 8, 2006.  The applicant has sketched the approximate location and dimensions of the proposed concrete pathway on this plan.

Supporting Documentation - Staff Exhibits
Staff has submitted the following photographs as additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:

Exhibit 1 – Photograph of the front of the residence, taken from the southeast.

Exhibit 2 – Photograph of the front and north side of the residence, taken from the northeast.

Exhibit 3 – Photograph of the south side of the residence, taken from the southeast.  This photo shows the location of the proposed concrete pathway.

Exhibit 4 – Photograph of the south side of the residence, taken from the southwest.  This photo also shows the location of the proposed concrete pathway.

Exhibit 5 – Photograph of the rear of the residence, taken from the southwest.

Exhibit 6 – Photograph of the swimming pool area at the rear of the residence, taken from the southwest.

Ordinance References

Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-247(d)(4):

“The maximum allowable lot coverage by principal use and all accessory structures is thirty (30) percent.”  (This section sets maximum lot coverage standards in the BR-1 zoning district.)
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-1:
“Lot coverage means a measure of the developed intensity of land use.  This includes, but is not limited to, all areas covered by buildings, parking areas, accessory structures, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and any area of concrete or asphalt.” (This section provides a definition for lot coverage.)
Background Information
· The residence at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail was constructed for the applicants in 2005.
· An as-built survey completed on August 8, 2006 documents all of the existing improvements on the property, including the residence, driveway, swimming pool and other hard surfaced areas.

· The applicants recently contacted Planning & Inspections staff about the possibility of adding a 4’ x 32’ concrete walkway extending from the front yard to the pool area at the rear of the property to accommodate access for Mr. Whittle, who has a physical handicap.  Staff informed the applicants of the 30% maximum lot coverage requirement and the subject property has maximum lot coverage of 3,000 square feet.

· The applicants determined that installation of the proposed pathway would result in total lot coverage of 3,043 square feet, which would necessitate a variance of 0.43%.

Directions to the Subject Property

From Kitty Hawk Post Office (US HWY 158 and Kitty Hawk Road), travel one block east on E. Kitty Hawk Road. Turn left onto N. Virginia Dare Trail and travel approximately 2.0 miles north on N. Virginia Dare Trail. Pass through the intersection with Maynard Street, and 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail is a shingle-sided house in the next block on the left.

STAFF FINDINGS

	QUESTION
	ANSWER

	1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?


	Yes.  The subject property is a nonconforming lot of only 10,000 square feet in size.  The lot coverage of the existing development on the property is already at or near the maximum permitted.  These factors are significant constraints to the further development of the parcel.


Board must find “Yes” to approve.



	2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district?

	Yes.  Due to Mr. Whittle’s physical handicap, a hard-surfaced pathway is necessary for him to gain access to the rear of his property in the same manner as more able-bodied persons in the surrounding area. 

Board must find “Yes” to approve.



	3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant?


	No.  Although the applicants constructed the original residence and improvements at or near the maximum amount of lot coverage, they could not have anticipated Mr. Whittle’s need for a handicapped accessible pathway at that time.  The subsequent need for the pathway is not due to circumstances created by the applicants.  

Board must find “No” to approve.



	4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?


	No.  The applicants are requesting a similar right to access that is already enjoyed by other properties in the surrounding neighborhood.

Board must find “No” to approve.



	5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
	Yes.  The proposed pathway is relatively minimal in width to accommodate wheelchair access.  In evaluating the site, staff did not notice other lot improvements that could be reasonably removed to reduce the proposed lot coverage.


Board must find “Yes” to approve.



	6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code?


	Yes.  Lot coverage standards are generally created to limit the intensity of development to create open space and improve stormwater management.  Allowing a variance exceeding the adopted requirements could be viewed as contrary to those objectives. However, the zoning ordinance is not intended to supersede state or federal standards.  Under the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), the Town is required to make reasonable accommodations for disabled persons. Granting a variance would be consistent with these kinds of accommodations.

Board must find “Yes” to approve.



	7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare?
	No.  Allowing a relatively small amount of additional lot coverage on the subject parcel in the area where the walkway is proposed would be unlikely to generate a significant amount of stormwater runoff, cause damage, or otherwise negatively impact the adjoining properties.

Board must find “No” to approve.




	Staff Findings & Recommendation
	


· Mr. Whittle has a physical hardship that creates a need for a handicapped accessible pathway.

· The relatively small size of the lot and amount of existing lot coverage are physical constraints that would prevent compliance with the maximum lot coverage standards.
· The requested variance appears to be minimal in nature as there are no other reasonable options for reducing lot coverage.

· Granting a variance could be viewed as a reasonable accommodation providing access for a disabled person under the Americans with Disabilities Act.
For the reasons listed above, staff is recommending approval of the requested lot coverage variance at 5020 N. Croatan Highway.

Planner Heard concluded his remarks by reiterating that staff recommends approval of the variance request in that all seven findings are met. A key in evaluating the application was staff looking to see if there were other viable alternatives, and other than very minor changes, the proposal is the most fair and reasonable solution. Heard stated that other solutions such as the removal of a covered porch or most of the concrete area around the pool would be unreasonable as they would limit Mr. Whittle’s mobility and reasonable use of his property. 

In response to a question by VC Connery regarding the survey not being an as-built survey, Planner Heard explained that the Town does not possess any site plan other than what was submitted by the applicant. As noted by Forrester, and verified by Heard, an as-built survey is to be provided to the Town should approval be granted for the variance request and the walkway constructed, being part of the required permit documentation to be filed. 

Mr. Whittle offered that the subject house was built in 2005, at a time when he could still walk after having been diagnosed (in 2001) with a brain tumor. In 2006, a biopsy left him unable to walk with his left side becoming handicapped (this occurring after having gone through three surgeries since diagnosis). Though being able to walk with assistance, it is impractical to walk on a sandy surface, and he gets around best by a wheelchair or scooter, which is the reason for the concrete walkway request. 
As many alternatives were considered, but no other resolution could be determined as adequate, and Whittle offered he hopes the Board sees fit to grant a variance for 0.43% additional lot coverage. Upon question by Taylor, Whittle said that placement of the walkway would assure maneuverability around the elevator at the outside of the structure. 

Hearing no further questions, the Chair closed the public hearing for comments, moving forward with deliberation.
5.
BOARD DELIBERATION AND DECISION:

a.
5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Section 42-247(d)(4) – Variance from 30% lot coverage requirement. After a procedural question by Connery regarding if the Board needed to itemize its action per each staff finding, Attorney Michael indicated such itemized detail was not necessary for the motion. Anticipating that the action would be favorable, it was recommended to simply note the Board finds in favor of the staff findings. 
Forrester moved that the Board of Adjustment concur with all seven findings from the staff as presented to the Board to allow for a handicap access to the rear of the yard by the installation of a 4’ x 32’ easement which will put the subject site over the 30% lot coverage (by 0.43%). Connery seconded, and with no further discussion, the vote was taken and carried unanimously 5-0. 

6.
OTHER BUSINESS:

a.
Chairman Taylor.  The Chair reiterated the draft documents for the Board of Adjustment’s Rules of Procedure and other guidelines are still being reviewed by staff and Board members. Several issues remain to be addressed, along with incorporating contributions made at the last meeting (August 14, 2008). Chairman Taylor requested that another meeting be held when staff is ready to present a final draft. 

Planner Heard indicated he has received comments from Board members, offering thanks for the input. A meeting will be scheduled through email contact with the Board. 
Chairman Taylor also noted the UNC School of Government has a new manual regarding procedures for adjustment boards. Planner Heard said the rules and regulations have actually not changed significantly over the years, but a training manual is available that may be of benefit to the Town to have on hand for reference and review. A copy will be requested. 

b.
Board of Adjustment Members.  No other items were brought forward by Board members.
c.
Town Attorney.  The Attorney did not bring forward any matters. 
d.
Planning Director.  The Planner did not address any other issues. 
7.
ADJOURN
Upon request by Chairman Taylor for a motion to adjourn, Connery indicated, “so moved.” Forrester seconded. Vote was unanimous, 5-0.  Time was approximately 4:23 p.m.














__________________________________________















Earl Taylor, Chairman

These minutes were approved _____________________, 2009.

Minutes Transcribed and Respectfully Submitted By:   Betty Moore Williams


